
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, Musson, Pearson and 
Mason 
 

Date: Monday, 10 May 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
 

This is not a formal meeting of this Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Council is operating its scrutiny and decision making 
meetings in accordance with statutory requirements relating 
to holding ‘Covid-safe’ meetings between 7 May and 21 June 
2021.  As non-decision making bodies, Members of this 
Council’s Scrutiny Committees will continue to hold public 
informal sessions remotely for the purpose of commenting 
only on the business set out in the agenda below. Members of 
the public may register to speak in the usual way set out 
below. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  



 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 
2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 6 
May 2021.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
  
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission.  
 
The remote public meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Update on the Corporate Project Management Approach  
(Pages 7 - 108) 
 

The purpose of this report is to update the Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Managment Committee on the approach to 
Project Management across City of York Council, and provide the 
latest major projects public updates with a specific update on the 
latest reporting on York Central. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions  (Pages 
109 - 150) 
 

This report provides information on approved Council motions since 
October 2018 to ensure that actions arising from approved Council 
motions are implemented in a timely manner and that movers of 
those motions are properly informed of progress. 
 

6. Work Plan 2019/20  (Pages 151 - 152) 
 

To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2021. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Sarah White 
Telephone: (01904) 553631 
E-mail: sarah.white@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 12 April 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, 
Musson, Mason and Wann (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Pearson 

 
Chair’s opening remarks:  In light of the recent sad loss of HRH 

Prince Phillip, Duke of Edinburgh, the Chair held a moment’s 

silence in memory of his HRH and all those who had lost loved 

ones during the Covid-19 world pandemic. 

 
85. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests. None were declared. 
 

86. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 

2021 be approved as a correct record and signed 
at a later date subject to a typographical error in 
Minute No. 80 of the previous meeting being 
corrected where the date referred to should be 8 
February 2021 and not March 2021. 

 
Arising from the minutes of the last meeting, Cllr 
Kilbane requested an update on the future of 
remote meetings.  In response, the Chair indicated 
that he intended to request the Monitoring Officer to 
update the Committee under Minute No. 88 below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



87. Public Participation  
 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public 

participation at meetings, Councillor Douglas had registered to 

speak.  At the invitation of the Chair, she spoke in relation to 

Minute No. 89 commenting upon the importance of the Council’s 

procurement strategy in assisting the city’s recovery from the 

pandemic and stressing the need to embed social value into 

those procurement arrangements.  She asked the Committee to 

consider reviewing the Council’s existing arrangements and how 

the Council resources could be best utilised to develop 

improvements. 

 
88. Public Health Update on Covid-19  

 
Members received a verbal update and presentation from the 

Director of Public Health on the latest figures and information 

relating to the impact of the virus around the city, specifically 

covering: 

 7 incidence rates, in relation to which York’s overall rates 

were below national and regional averages; 

 7 day positivity rate with 4 symptom free testing sites 

across the city and 2 for those with symptoms and a move 

towards a community collect model of tests; 

 7 day rate by wards; 

 Care homes cases with none since 25 February 2021 

reported; 

 School cases, with only 7 children testing positive since 25 

February 2021; 

 Hospital admissions with 6 admissions and 1 in intensive 

care as of 6 April 2021; 

 Excess deaths, with 181 recorded since the beginning of 

the pandemic; 

 Local contact tracing cases completed; 

 Covid vaccination update by age (with over 12% of adults 

having had 2 doses), by ethnicity (with a variance in take-

up across different groups) and by ward (with Guildhall 

having the lowest take-up); 

 Barriers to access and work ongoing to address access in 

equalities; 

 Ongoing partnership working with CCG and Nimbus Care 

Page 2



 

The Director of Public Health then responded to a range of 

questions around the positivity rate, lateral flow tests, variants, 

the vaccination programme, potential future surges and any 

lessons learnt from the recent peer review. 

The Chair then invited the Monitoring Officer to update 

Members on the future of remote and face-to-face meetings in 

the light of the Government’s expressed intention not to extend 

existing legislation for the operation of remote meetings beyond 

7 May 2021. The Monitoring Officer outlined the current 

position, incorporating the Government’s stipulations around the 

ways in which local authorities could make their decisions 

moving forward.  She reported that a judicial review had been 

lodged in the high court seeking the retention of remote 

meetings given the ongoing need to continue to manage the 

spread of the virus, the outcome was anticipated around the end 

of April 2021.  In the meantime, a Member working group had 

been established to look at the detail of planning meetings and 

decisions from 7 May onwards, including the Annual Meeting on 

27 May 2021. 

 

RESOLVED: That the updates from the Director of Public     

Health and the Monitoring Officer be noted. 

REASON: To keep the Committee informed of the impact of 

the pandemic across the city. 

 
 

89. Update on Procurement  
 
After a short adjournment, Members considered a report from 

the Section 151 Officer, setting out how the procurement service 

currently operated and how it had been doing so during the 

pandemic and detailing improvements made to address the 

commitment to embed social value into the Council’s 

procurement arrangements.  She advised that it would be 

sensible to await the outcome of the forthcoming Government 

Green Paper on procurement before updating the Council’s 

Procurement Strategy. 

Page 3



The Section 151 Officer then responded to various questions 

covering work with suppliers, future integration with other 

Council organisations, the culture offer, standard contractual 

requirements, the disability confidence scheme, involving 

scrutiny in any future procurement review, links to the scope of 

the ethical disposal review, the YORtender review and contract 

management guidance.  

RESOLVED: That 

(i)      The update be noted and contract management 

guidance be circulated to Members of the Committee 

for information; 

(ii) Consideration be given to broadening the scope of the 

work currently taking place on ethical disposal to 

ensure those Members can constructively engage with 

reviewing the Council’s procurement arrangements as 

it moves forward in response to the Green Paper. 

 

REASON: To ensure Members are fully updated on existing 

and planned future procurement arrangements. 

(Councillor Rowley left the meeting at 7.20pm during 

consideration of the above item) 

 
 

90. Future of Medigold Element of CYC Approach to Absence 
Management  
 
Members considered a report giving an update on the practices 

which had been put in place following the introduction of the 

contract with ‘Medigold’ to help the Council improve 

management of its sickness recording.  It also outlined future 

options for recording and managing absence as the current 

contractual arrangements came to an end in September 2021: 

 Option 1: Continue with Medigold agreement and negotiate 
future cost 

 Option 2: Go to market for similar supplier and negotiate 
lowest possible cost 

 Option 3: Return to original model around Itrent 

 Option 4: Return to original model around Itrent with 
additional resource in Human Resources 

Page 4



 

Members asked various questions in relation to the information 

presented around costs and resource impact, measuring 

absence levels, links to staff welfare work, estimated future 

sickness levels and the effect of ‘home-working’, as well as how 

staff viewed the ‘Medigold’ system. 

Finally, some consideration was given to Members preferred 

option, with some preference expressed for either option 1, in 

light of the understanding that a longer term contract under the 

existing arrangement was likely not to be sought, or otherwise 

option 4. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report and information provided at this        

stage be noted with the Executive being asked to 

consider future arrangements for absence 

management recording in due course.  

 

REASON: To keep the Committee properly informed of any 

developments in future arrangements for managing 

absence within the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.32 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

  
 

   

 
    
Customer and Corporate Services  
Scrutiny Management Committee      10 May 2021 
 
 
Report of the Corporate Project Assurance lead on behalf of Corporate 
Management Team 
 
 
Update on the Corporate Project Management approach 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Customer and Corporate 

Services Scrutiny Committee on the approach to Project Management 
across City of York Council. 
 

2. Within the context of this framework to provide the latest major projects 
public updates at annexe A which are published on an ongoing basis 
with a specific update on the latest reporting on York Central annexe C. 

            
BACKGROUND  
  
3. The council undertakes a large amount of programme and project 

management and there is a necessity to ensure that there is an ongoing 
drive to maintain the standards that have previously been set and to 
strengthen areas where required. 

 
4. The successful delivery of projects is key to the delivery of change 

across the Council and across the City in terms of providing, for 
example, customer centric and innovative business models and 
processes, value for money functions and regeneration. The Council 
runs a successful multimillion pound Capital programme. A list of the 
Council’s Major projects is attached for information in Annex A. 

 
5. This update is essentially a refresher of the report that was presented to 

this committee in October 2019. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



2 
 

PROJECTS 
 
6. In order to ensure that projects are managed and delivered with the 

appropriate level of assurance, in December 2015 the council introduced 
the All About Projects (AAP) framework. The AAP framework has been 
developed based on industry standard best practice as a robust but 
flexible model for project management at CYC. Over the last 4 years the 
framework has been implemented and adjusted to ensure the delivery of 
pr
[...]
 and accelerating delivery with public sector partners.  In recent 
months, the site and the opportunity it presents have been positioned at all 
levels of Government as a priority site for support to enable delivery of 
locally-led regeneration and development schemes.  The capacity for the 
site to contribute to the achievement of the local plan housing targets is 
also a key consideration.  
 

Overall status this period (Mar)  Overall status previous period (Feb)  
 
 Scope 

 

Quality 
 

Costs 
 

Resources 
 

Financial 
Benefits 

 

Non 
Financial 
Benefits 

Tasks 
& 

Milestones 

Risks 
 

 
Issues 

Mar          

Feb          

 
 
 

Tasks 
& 

Milestones 
Status 

Explanation 
 

- The programme is driven by partner organisational delivery 
imperatives and funding availability. The programme indicates 
that milestones are achievable but there is very little float/ scope for 
slippage and the project is complex with many communities of 
interest. 

- The project remains on target to deliver infrastructure works to funding 
deadlines and housing/economic benefits to City. 

- City of York Council and WYCA have released additional funding 
which the MHCLG awarded. The conditions on award now awaited. 
CYC supported scheme off plot infrastructure detailed design and 
Reserved Matters Planning Application and IP1 Infrastructure. 

Risks  
Status 

Explanation 

- Risks associated with the project are complex and interdependent. 
Active risk management is ongoing. 

 
Issues 
Status 

Explanation 

- Planning RMA Application Approved by November 2020. 

- Partnership Agreement signed. 

- S106 signed. 

- MHCLG funding award yo HE/NR - JV, conditionally awaited.  

- Pricing submission by Contractor November 2020, pricing review 
underway. 

Current status 

 Access licences agreed and contract signed for IP1 
 Section 80 Notices issued for demolition 
 Communication with local residents undertaken  
 Millennium Green works design commenced with veget
[...]
ership Legal Agreement 
18th July 2019 -   York Central Partnership Update 
24th October 2019 -  York Central Partnership Update 
23rd July 2020 -   York Central Update 
26th November 2020 York Railway Station Gateway – Funding and 
Delivery 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Site Plan 
Annex 2 - York Central Governance Board Terms of Reference 
Annex 3- Site plan for riverside path 
Confidential Annex 4 – Business case for riverside path freehold 
acquisition 
 
List of Abbreviations 
 
CYC - City of York Council  
DfT – Department for Transport 
ECI - Early Contractor Involvement 
EIF – Economic Infrastructure Fund 
EZ – Enterprise Zone 
FBC+ - Financial Business Case with full costings 
HE – Homes England 
HIF - Housing Infrastructure Fund 
HA - Highways Authority  
LCR - Leeds City Region  
LEP - Local Economic Partnership  
LGF – Local Growth Fund 
LPA - Local Planning Authority  
MHCLG –Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
NR – Network Rail 
NRM - National Railway Museum  
OPA – Outline Planning Application 
PSC – Pre-Construction Services Contract 
RIBA –Royal Institute of British Architects 
RMA – Reserved Matters Application 
TCF – Transforming Cities Fund 
WYCA – West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
WYTF – West Yorkshire Transport Fund 
YC - York Central  

Page 107



 

YCP - York Central Partnership 
YNYER – York, North Yorkshire & East Riding  
YSG - York Station Gateway  

Page 108



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management  Committee 
 

10 May 2021 

Report of the Director of Governance 
 

Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions 

Summary 

1. This report provides information on approved Council motions since 
October 2018.  The Committee has asked to look into what processes are 
in place to ensure that actions arising from approved Council motions are 
implemented in a timely manner and that movers of those motions are 
properly informed of progress. 

 Background 

2. The Committee had allocated time
[...]
 plan
HASC 11/05/21 Update on the 

Peer Review 

Work – 

Reducing 

Admissions to 

Care – update 

to be at the 

March 

Committee, 

once the review 

has taken place.

Covid Update - 

Brief overview 

of the latest 

figures then 

hone in on 

specific areas,  

vaccine roll-

out, take-up 

rates and any 

early 

indications of 

effectiveness, 

non-Covid-

related health 

impacts of the 

pandemic e.g 

cancer 

screening, 

routine 

(urgent?) 

surgery 

cancellations/w

ait times etc 

and keeping a 

close eye on 

care homes and 

any undue 

pressure to 

 All Age Learning 

Disabilities 

Strategy 2019 – 

2024    

https://www.he

althwatchyork.c

o.uk/news/all-

age-learning-

disabilities-

strategy-2019-

2024/ – Update 

on progress with 

delivery of the 

strategy. 

E&P 25/05/21 Ongoing 

Economic 

Recovery 

Strategy Update 

     -  “Reskilling 

the workforce” 

including 

working with 

partners such as 

the universities

Oversight of 

Skills Board and 

reporting 

mechanisms

 Update on In-

Work Poverty 

Review (as part 

of the Corporate 

Review into 

Poverty)

CEC 07/06/21 Forum Work Planning

CC 09/06/21 Forum Work Planning

CSMC 14/06/21

HSC 15/06/21 Forum Work Planning

HASC 22/06/21 Forum Work Planning

E&P 30/06/21 Forum Work Planning

Page 151 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on the Corporate Project Management Approach
	Annex A - March-hlr-2021
	Annex B - AAP workflow
	Annex C - York Central and York Station Gateway Update

	5 Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions
	Annex A Council motions

	6 Work Plan 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 10 May 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, 
Musson, Pearson and Cullwick (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Mason 

 
The Chair confirmed this was not a formal meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee. The Council is operating its scrutiny and 
decision making meetings in accordance with statutory 
requirements relating to holding ‘Covid-safe’ meetings between 
7 May and 21 June 2021. 
 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests. None were declared. 
 

92. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 

2021 were approved, to be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record at a later date. 

 
93. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

94. UPDATE ON THE CORPORATE PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
APPROACH  
 
Members received an overview from the Director of Economy 

and Place on the continuation of the regular updates, and 

accessibility of the report for transparency and scrutiny in 

regards to significant expenditure, with clarification on the 

following: 



 All major projects going through ‘All About Projects’ 

framework from Government Green Book Guidance. 

 Currently approximately 20 projects. 

 The qualifications of a major project. 

 Challenges around project management. 

 RAG rating system during project development. 

 The Housing ICT programme resolution moving it from red 

to amber or green in the next report. 

 

In response to Member’s questions it was confirmed: 

 

 RAG report is monthly. 

 Resourcing issues around talent and skillset. 

 Redeployment of project managers and teams during the 

pandemic community recovery, and the impact on 

resourcing. 

 Financial limitations on recruitment. 

 Skills within organisation being split between two projects 

have resulted in priority given to one project in order to 

balance resource demand. 

 Strategic Board monitored the revised Government 

arrangements for York Central and the effectiveness of 

governance through partnerships. 

 Awaiting feedback of public enquiry and Stopping Up 

Order, advisors opening up communication with local 

residents. 

 The conditions of the grant funding and potential 

implications of Stopping Up Order. 

 The need for reassessment on RAG rating in regards to 

the Stopping Up Order and grant funding implications. 

 The regulatory and contractual outlines of CYC and York 

Central’s project delivery. 

 The initiation stages of the Library Investment 

Programme. 

 The process of public consultation and land negotiations 

for Outer Ring Road (A1237). 

 Delaying the statutory consultation period for City Centre 

Access for one month to ensure wider engagement with 

relevant groups. 

 The incoming resources and timeline for the Local Plan. 

 Housing ICT programme in time for November go-live. 



 Potential addition of performance management within the 

project, to report timescales and delays. 

 Trends in increasing construction costs due to pandemic 

and EU restrictions to be reviewed with cost estimates for 

all project risk registers. 

 Secured letting contract for Guildhall and awaiting 

remarketing of restaurant space. 

 

RESOLVED: That the updates from the Director of Economy 

and Place be noted. 

REASON: To keep the Committee updated on Corporate 

Project Management and major projects across 

City of York Council. 

 

[Adjournment 18:52 – 18:59] 
 

95. MONITORING AND TRACKING OF APPROVED COUNCIL 
MOTIONS  
 
Members received an overview of Approved Council Motions 

since October 2018 from the Head of Civic and Democratic 

Services which included: 

 Current tracking from CMT following approval and 

allocation. 

 Annual report through CMT. 

 Monitoring sum of Scrutiny recommendations. 

 

In response to Member’s questions it was confirmed: 

 In-depth detail of information around the outcome was 

suggested necessary for accountability.  

 No constitutional requirement for the committee to monitor 

the report. 

 A preference for a bi-annual report from CMT or 

Democratic Services to be reviewed within this committee, 

or within Audit and Governance. 

 

RESOLVED: That CSMC would like to recommend to Executive 

a regular update provided for tracking Council Motions. 

 



REASON: To ensure there is a public forum for transparency of 

the implementation process of approved council 

motions. 

 
96. WORK PLAN 2019/20  

 
Members were informed that all Scrutiny forums in June are to 
be held remotely and will focus on their upcoming annual Work 
Plan and the commissioned scrutiny slots. 
 
The corporate calendar for July onwards will follow the 
government guidance and expect face to face meetings to 
return.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Chair’s update of June forums focusing   
                     on the Work Plan be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the work plan and commissioned  
                 scrutiny slots are in place for the upcoming year. 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.29 pm]. 


